
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1541 
 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2020/ BHADRAPADA    
29, 1942 (SAKA) 
 
ALLOCATION UNDER NDRF AND SDRF 
 
1541.  SHRI P. RAVEENDRANATH KUMAR: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the details of the allocation and release of funds from the State 
Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) and the National Disaster Response 
Fund (NDRF), for the period from April-2020 to Aug-2020, followed by 
the outbreak of COVID-19, State-wise; 
 
(b) whether there is any proposal to insist the State Governments to 
constitute District Disaster Response Fund considering the scenario of 
community spread of COVID-19 and to focus more on containment 
zones; and 
 
(c) if so, the details thereof? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
 
(a): State-wise details of allocation and releases of Central Share 

from State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) [renamed as State Disaster 

Risk Management Fund (SDRMF)] and National Disaster Response 

Fund (NDRF) during April 2020 to August 2020 are given in Annexure. 

 
(b) & (c): Under Section 48 (1) (b) of Disaster Management Act 2005, 

the State Governments are mandated to establish District Disaster 

Response Fund (DDRF).   

******* 

 



 
Annexure 

L.S.US.Q.NO.1541 FOR 20.09.2020 
 

Allocation and Release of Funds from State Disaster Risk Management Fund 
(SDRMF)/ SDRF and NDRF during 2020-2021 

 
As on 21.08.2020   

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State 

Allocation of SDRMF 

Releases from SDRMF Releases 
from 
NDRF 

Central 
Share 

State 
Share 

Total  1st 
Instalment  

2nd 
Instalment 

1 2 3 4 5  6 7 8 

 
1. 

 
Andhra Pradesh  

 
1,119.00 

 
372.00 

 
1,491.00 

 
559.50 

 
-- 

 
-- 

2. Arunachal Pradesh 250.00 28.00 278.00 125.00 -- -- 
3. Assam 772.00 86.00 858.00 386.00 -- -- 
4. Bihar 1,416.00 472.00 1,888.00 708.00 -- -- 
5. Chhattisgarh 432.00 144.00 576.00 216.00 -- -- 
6. Goa 12.00 3.00 15.00 6.00 -- -- 
7. Gujarat 1,324.00 441.00 1,765.00 662.00 -- -- 
8. Haryana 491.00 164.00 655.00 245.50 -- -- 
9. Himachal Pradesh 409.00 45.00 454.00 204.50 -- -- 
10. Jharkhand 568.00 189.00 757.00 284.00 -- -- 
11. Karnataka 791.00 263.00 1,054.00 395.50 395.50 -- 
12. Kerala   314.00 105.00 419.00 157.00 -- -- 
13. Madhya Pradesh 1,820.00 607.00 2,427.00 910.00 -- -- 
14. Maharashtra 3,222.00 1074.00 4,296.00 1,611.00 -- -- 
15. Manipur 42.00 5.00 47.00 21.00 -- 26.53 
16. Meghalaya 66.00 7.00 73.00 33.00 -- 16.52 
17. Mizoram 47.00 5.00 52.00 23.50 -- -- 
18. Nagaland 41.00 5.00 46.00 20.50 -- -- 
19. Odisha  1,604.00 535.00 2,139.00 802.00 -- 500.00 
20. Punjab 495.00 165.00 660.00 325.925 

(247.50+ 78.425 #) 
-- -- 

21. Rajasthan 1,481.00 494.00 1,975.00 740.50 -- 68.65 
22. Sikkim 50.00 6.00 56.00 25.00 -- -- 
23. Tamil Nadu 1,020.00 340.00 1,360.00 510.00 -- -- 
24. Telangana   449.00 150.00 599.00 224.50 -- -- 
25. Tripura 68.00 8.00 76.00 34.00 -- 12.93 
26. Uttar Pradesh 1,933.00 645.00 2,578.00 966.50 -- -- 
27. Uttarakhand 937.00 104.00 1,041.00 468.50 -- -- 
28. West Bengal 1,011.00 337.00 1,348.00 505.50 -- 1000.00 
 Total: -  22,184.00 6799.00 28,983.00 11,170.425 395.50 1624.63 

       #  Includes arrears of central share for the previous year i.e. 2019-20.  

 
---------- 


